

No. 20-1587

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TAZIN ARDELL HILL,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Louisiana Supreme Court*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFF LANDRY

*Attorney General*

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

SHAE MCPHEE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOSIAH M. KOLLMAYER

*Assistant Solicitor General*

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

TYLER R. GREEN

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

222 S. Main Street, Suite 500

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(703) 243-9423

tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

DONALD D. LANDRY

*District Attorney*

15th JDC, Lafayette Parish

800 South Buchanan St.

6th Floor

Lafayette, Louisiana 70501

(337) 232-5170

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT EXPANDED  
THE COMPELLED-SPEECH DOCTRINE—  
UNDERMINING FEDERAL LAW AND  
EXACERBATING A SPLIT.....4

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO  
CONSIDER THE LIMITS ON THE COMPELLED-  
SPEECH DOCTRINE. .... 12

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benson v. Fischer</i> , No. 16-CV-509-DWF-TNL, 2019 WL 3562693 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2019) .....	11
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 7
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , No. 16-CV-0654-PJH, 2016 WL 5339804, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).....	11
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	7
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	9
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	1

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	2, 13
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7
<i>Reed v. Long</i> , No. 5:19-CV-385 (MTT), 2020 WL 7265693 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2020).....	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	7
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 2010-969 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/6/11), 61 So. 3d 747 .....	12

<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 212b .....	1, 9
34 U.S.C. § 20901 .....	12
34 U.S.C. § 20912 .....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20913 .....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20914 .....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20920 .....	9
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 152/120 .....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3825 .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-901 .....	8
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4120 .....	8
La. Rev. Stat. 15:540(A) .....	13
La. Rev. Stat. 15:542.1 .....	8

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.056.....8

**Other Authorities**

Department of Homeland Security, *About REAL ID*, <https://www.dhs.gov/real-id/about-real-id> .....9

*The Curious Relationship Between the Compelled Speech and Government Speech Doctrines*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2411, 2422 (2004).....7

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Form I-9 Acceptable Documents*, <https://www.uscis.gov/i-9-central/form-i-9-acceptable-documents>.....9
